10 The aggregate liability of the vessel, Master and Owners to the Company under these Conditions in respect of all claims arising from (i) any one accident or occurrence 

of Oil pollution shall be limited to US$ 1000,000,000 (U.S. Dollar one Billion) and (ii) for any other type of accident or occurrence shall be limited to US$ 350,000,000 

(U.S. Dollar Three Hundred Fifty Million), and to the fullest extent permissible by law, the Owners and their insurers hereby waive any rights they may otherwise have 

under applicable law or any applicable Convention to limit their liability at any lower limit. 

11 Nothing contained